August 29, 1995

Supervisor David Blakely

County of San Luis Obispo

Room 370, Government Center

San Luis Obispo, CA  93453



Re:  Your Request for Advice






Our File No. A-95-243

Dear Mr. Blakely:


This is in response to your request for assistance under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act. 


In July of this year, you were advised by Daniel E. Muallem of our staff that your residence, which is located within 300 feet of the Santa Margarita Ranch, precluded your participation in decisions regarding development of the Santa Margarita Ranch project.   (Blakely Advice Letter, No. A-95-202.)


You are now asking what you can do as a citizen in regards to actively working to advocate a position on the potential development of the Santa Margarita Ranch.  You are also asking what limitations, if any, does the Commission impose on working on this issue while in your office at the county courthouse.  Specifically you are asking if you can use the county mail system, the county computer, your secretary or your aide.  


In addition, you are contemplating selling your residence, and desire to know what limitations the Commission may have on this activity.

QUESTIONS


1.  What can you do as a private citizen in advocating your position on the Santa Margarita Ranch project?


2.  What limitations are imposed on your ability to use county resources to advocate your position?


3.  If you sell your home in Santa Margarita, will this eliminate the conflict of interest?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  You may represent your personal economic interests before the board of supervisors in the same manner as any other member of the general public before your agency in the course of its prescribed governmental function solely to represent yourself on a matter which is related to your personal interests.


2.  The Act does not address this issue.  You may want to direct the misappropriation of public resources to the Office of the Attorney General.


3.  If you sell your home, you would be precluded from participating in governmental decisions which would affect the purchaser of your home for 12 months following payment on your home.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  


A public official is financially interested in a governmental decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:

* * *


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms
available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifth dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.




Sections 87103(b) and (c).


You were previously advised that your principal place of residence, located within 300 feet of the Santa Margarita Ranch project, was an economic interest which would prevent you from making, participating in the making or using your official position to influence any decisions regarding the project.


By using your official position, we mean that you may not use your official position to influence a governmental decision which is within or before your agency or an agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of your agency, for the purpose of trying to influence the decision you contact, or appear before, or otherwise attempt to influence, any member, officer, employee or consultant of the board of supervisors.  Attempts to influence, include, but are not limited to, appearance or contacts on behalf of a business entity, client, or customer.  (Regulation 18700.1(a).)


However, you are not attempting to use your official position to influence a governmental decision if you appear in the same manner as any other member of the general public before an agency in the course of its prescribed governmental function solely to represent yourself on a matter which is related to your personal interests, or communicate with the general public or the press.

(Regulation 18700.1(b)(1) and (2).)


You could not, of course, make such presentations purporting to represent the voice and views as a member of the board of supervisors.  Moreover, you may not act in a representative capacity, rather your representation must be limited to your own interests in real property.


In addition, you could not make contact with fellow board members or discuss issues concerning the Santa Margarita Ranch development project in anything other than a public forum.  


With regard to your ability to participate in decisions if you sold your residence, the Commission does not prohibit public officials from disposing of their assets to enable them to participate in governmental decisions.  If you should sell your home, the purchaser will become a source of income to you.  The Act prohibits you from participating in decisions which would have a material financial effect on any source of income, aggregating  $250 or more in value provided to, received by or promised to you within 12 months prior to the time when a decision is made.  (Section 87103(c).) 


Accordingly, if you were to sell your home, you would still be precluded from participating in decisions regarding the Santa Margarita Ranch project for a 12-month period following final payment on your home.


I trust this answers your questions sufficiently.  If you have any other questions, or need assistance, please contact the Commission's Legal Division at (9l6) 322-5901.





Sincerely,





Steven G. Churchwell





General Counsel





By:  Jeanette E. Turvill






Political Reform Consultant






Legal Division

SGC/JET/jt
